before finalising the agenda decision which is expected in 1Q2019. Following the finalisation of the agenda decision, management will assess the

impact from adopting this accounting approach on its financial statements.

The Group paid commissions to property agents on the sale of development properties and such commissions are currently recognised as

expense when incurred. With the adoption of SFRS(I) 15, such commissions are capitalised as incremental costs to obtain a contract with a

customer and will be expensed to profit or loss in accordance with revenue recognition using the percentage of completion method.

The Group has applied the changes in accounting policies retrospectively to each reporting period/year presented, using the full retrospective

approach. The Group also applied practical expedients for completed contracts where completed projects that begin and end within the same year

or are completed contracts at 1 June 2017 are not restated.

Page 10 of 17

Before

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15

Restated

Before

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15

Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Revenue   352,229   (189,309)   162,920   87,638   78,307   165,945

Cost of sales   (255,500)   133,367   (122,133)   (68,093)   (64,648)   (132,741)

Gross profit   96,729   (55,942)   40,787   19,545   13,659   33,204

Other operating income   4,543   -   4,543   13,355   -   13,355

Distribution expenses   (3,851)   1,340   (2,511)   (2,900)   (593)   (3,493)

Administrative expenses   (16,952)   3,384   (13,568)   (10,063)   (663)   (10,726)

Other operating expenses   (4,829)   -   (4,829)   (4,003)   -   (4,003)

Finance costs   (8,010)   -   (8,010)   (6,922)   -   (6,922)

   5,173   (50)   5,123   8,554   (514)   8,040

Profit before taxation   72,803   (51,268)   21,535   17,566   11,889   29,455

Taxation   (8,775)   4,933   (3,842)   (3,683)   (1,559)   (5,242)

   64,028   (46,335)   17,693   13,883   10,330   24,213

   (915)   -   (915)   (776)   -   (776)

   (5,995)   -   (5,995)   3,890   -   3,890

   (6,910)   -   (6,910)   3,114   -   3,114

   57,118   (46,335)   10,783   16,997   10,330   27,327

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   43,724   (29,027)   14,697   12,191   5,578   17,769

Non-controlling interests   20,304   (17,308)   2,996   1,692   4,752   6,444

   64,028   (46,335)   17,693   13,883   10,330   24,213

Owners of the Company   36,814   (28,862)   7,952   15,331   5,578   20,909

Non-controlling interests   20,304   (17,473)   2,831   1,666   4,752   6,418

   57,118   (46,335)   10,783   16,997   10,330   27,327

   8.75   (5.81)   2.94   2.44   1.12   3.56

* Prepared based on Singapore Financial Reporting Standards before adoption of SFRS(I) 15

Consolidated Income Statements

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

30-Nov-18

The Group

30-Nov-17

Half year ended

Other comprehensive income:

Basic earnings per share

(cents)

Other comprehensive income for

the period, net of taxation

Net (loss) / gain on fair value

changes of financial assets

through other comprehensive

income

Profit for the period, net of

taxation

Foreign currency translation loss

Total comprehensive income for

the period

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Share of results of associates and

joint ventures

The financial effects of adopting SFRS(I) 15 on the Group's financial statements for the half year ended 30 November 2018 and 30 November

2017 are as follows:

Page 11 of 17

Before

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15

Restated

Before

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15

Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000
Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

   159,356   -   159,356   63,577   -   63,577

Investment properties   529,472   -   529,472   703,860   -   703,860

Investment in joint ventures   18,630   68   18,698   34,540   1,175   35,715

Investment in associates   49,768   -   49,768   43,970   -   43,970

   44,911   -   44,911   45,000   -   45,000

Deferred tax assets   1,256   (1,139)   117   249   -   249

Other assets   77   -   77   260   -   260

   -   -   -   3,357   -   3,357

Investment securities   129,097   -   129,097   119,494   -   119,494

   932,567   (1,071)   931,496   1,014,307   1,175   1,015,482

Contract assets   8,860   94,673   103,533   4,811   57,071 61,882

Development properties   218,501   (142,199)   76,302   161,431   (52,011) 109,420

-   - -   26,283   - 26,283

Capitalised contract costs -   179 179   -   1,405   1,405

Inventories 3,827   - 3,827   4,297   - 4,297

Trade receivables 88,833   (15,466) 73,367   59,093   (22,670) 36,423

34,520   - 34,520   32,384   - 32,384

Prepayments 1,195   - 1,195   1,923   - 1,923

-   - -   1   - 1

Amounts due from joint venture 69,627   (1,137) 68,490   37,260   (7,520) 29,740

Amounts due from associates 163,610   (151) 163,459   100,095   - 100,095

Investment securities 17,885   - 17,885   7,515   - 7,515

Cash and cash equivalents 209,214   -   209,214   187,804 -   187,804

   816,072   (64,101)   751,971   622,897   (23,725)   599,172

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 4,295   2,558 6,853   59,704   648 60,352

300,697   (117,710) 182,987   191,147   (32,338) 158,809

Amounts due to associates 8,616   - 8,616   1,361   - 1,361

Amounts due to joint venture 4,619   - 4,619   17,817   - 17,817

Bank loans 330,406   - 330,406   258,174   - 258,174

Bills payable 301   - 301   -   - -

3,324   - 3,324   3,780   - 3,780

Provision for taxation 19,377   3,764   23,141   8,673 581   9,254

   671,635   (111,388)   560,247   540,656   (31,109) 509,547

Net current assets   144,437   47,287   191,724   82,241   7,384   89,625

Non-current liabilities

Refundable rental deposits 2,978   - 2,978   2,109   - 2,109

Bank loans 309,194   - 309,194   422,325   - 422,325

2,327   - 2,327   3,224   - 3,224

Deferred tax liabilities 960   - 960   1,240   - 1,240

   315,459   -   315,459   428,898   - 428,898

Net assets   761,545   46,216   807,761   667,650   8,559 676,209

Share capital 82,275   - 82,275   82,275   - 82,275

Treasury shares (17,777)   - (17,777)   (17,777)   - (17,777)

Reserves 581,660   28,908   610,568   523,721 5,124   528,845

646,158   28,908   675,066  588,219   5,124   593,343

Non-controlling interests 115,387   17,308   132,695   79,431 3,435   82,866

Total Equity   761,545   46,216   807,761   667,650   8,559 676,209

   129.31   5.79   135.10   117.72 1.03   118.74

Trade payables, other payables

and accruals

* Prepared based on Singapore Financial Reporting Standards before adoption of SFRS(I) 15

Statements of Financial Position

31-May-18

Property, plant and equipment

Amounts due from third parties

Other receivables and deposits

Obligations under hire purchase

1-Jun-17

Non-current assets

Amounts due from associate

Net assets value per share (cents)

Investment property held for sale

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company

Amounts due from affiliated

companies

Current assets

Obligations under hire purchase

The Group

Page 12 of 17